

16.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Mishra.

**Bail application not filed.**

Today, matter is listed for confirmation of payment with connected cases.

Despite undertaking, the balance amount of Rs. 27,000/- not paid by the accused as per settlement arrived before the mediation center on 05.03.2024 and tendered Rs. 8,000/- towards the balance amount in Ct. case no. 612/23 stating that accused could not pay balance settlement amount with further undertaking to make balance payment of Rs. 19,000/- on the next date of hearing positively and wants to plead guilty in respect of criminal liability with further request to take lenient view keeping in view the settlement in which most of payment has been made.

In view of the above, despite appraisal the consequences of plead guilty, accused submits that she wants to plead guilty qua criminal liability voluntarily, the accused submitted that she wants to plead guilty.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused, the court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by her.

It is prayed by accused that benefit of Probation Act may be given to her and she be released on probation.

Separate statement of accused regarding plea of guilt towards criminal liability also recorded.

**Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing report regarding previous conviction/ involvement report of the accused and report from the concerned Probation officer be also called for the next date of hearing.**

List the matter for confirmation of payment as well as filing report on 10.04.2026 with connected cases.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)  
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,  
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/16.03.2026 (sy)